A SELECTIVE CHECKLIST
OF THE PUBLISHED WORK
OF

Aubrey Beardsley


Mark  Samuels Lasner

Mark  Samuels Lasner


BY THE SAME AUTHOR
William Allingham: A Bibliographical Study

With Margaret D. Stetz:
England in the 1880s: Old Guard and Avant-Garde

England in the 1890s:
Literary Publishing at the Bodley Head

The Yellow Book: A Centenary Exhbibition

Edited, with Roger C. Lewis:
Poems and Drawings of ‘Elizabeth Siddal



A SELECTIVE
CHECKLIST
OF THE
PUBLISHED WORK

OF

Aubrey Beardsley

4

BY

Mark Samuels Lasner

BOSTON

Thomas G. Boss
Fine Books

| 1995 : > ;
| ‘é w cH




Copyright © 1995 by Mark Samuels Lasner. All rights reserved.
PUBLISHED BY
Thomas G. Boss Fine Books
355 Boylston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116
ISBN 0964473402

Photography by Robert Four (pp. 28 and 59) and
David Hagen (pp. 3, 8, 27, and 60)

DEDICATED
To the memory of Geoffrey Perkins

PRINTED BY THE STINEHOUR PRESS
LUNENBURG, VERMONT



By Way of Preface

Few artists—and certainly no British artist, with the possible exception of
William Blake—have had so much written about them as Aubrey Beardsley.
From Joseph Pennell’s praise in “A New Illustrator,” published in the inaugural
issue of The Studio in April 1893, through the fusillade aimed at 7ke Yellow
Book, the eulogies of Max Beerbohm, Robert Ross, and Arthur Symons, the
turn-of-the-century listings of Aymer Vallance and A. E. Gallatin, R. A.
Wialker's series of miscellanies spanning the teens through the forties, the Vic-
toria and Albert Museum catalogue of 1966 and Brian Reade’s subsequent
book, to the biographies by Stanley Weintraub and Miriam J. Benkovitz and
the recent (and forthcoming) critical studies by Linda Zatlin, there is a seem-
ingly endless Beardsley literature—to mention- only items written in the
English language. One result of this plethora of books, monographs, and arti-
cles, some of them disorganized, if not contradictory or confusing, is that there
exists no single, decently indexed source of reasonably reliable information, the
kind of guide a collector, a curator, or a bookseller would want to keep handy.
This publication, small as it is, is an attempt to fill that need by clarifying long-
standing ambiguities and inaccuracies. It lists, in generally chronological order,
most of what the artist published during his lifetime. Posthumously issued
items are listed also, usually when these represent the first publication of sig-
nificant work by Beardsley. In all, the approach has been selective, not all-en-
compassing, emphasizing those printed items that, over the years, have come
to be sought by collectors and enthusiasts—the original editions of books and
periodicals containing Beardsley’s illustrations, drawings, designs, bindings,
and writings. Nicholas Salerno has published a massive annotated bibliogra-
phy of criticism, and a detailed catalogue raisonné of the original drawings is
under preparation by Linda Zatlin. This checklist is not meant to compete
with such works of detection and scholarship.

There is much about Beardsley and his publications that remains unknown
or uncertain. At times a lack of facts has been covered over by layers of myth
and “tradition,” in which misconceptions first put into print years ago have
been repeated again and again without challenge. To make matters worse,
Beardsley’s principal publishers, John Lane and Leonard Smithers (particu-
larly the latter), were not always truthful about the number of copies printed—
or about other matters. The limitations stated in contemporary advertisements
and in the actual books themselves cannot, therefore, always be trusted. Nei-
ther can we believe just about any statements regarding so-called Beardsley
“proofs.” These usually turn out to be later reproductions or plates cut from
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books, not preliminary pulls made for the use of the artist or engraver. Such
appellations as “suppressed” and “withdrawn” are common in the Beardsley lit-
erature, both because of the presumed erotic nature of his art and because of
the premiums they can elicit from purchasers. I have tried to avoid the use of
these often misleading terms, along with subjective designations of “rarity.”

" My goal has been to set out the facts as best I can, with only an occasional foray
into imperfectly informed speculation, knowing that there will be omissions
and errors. Corrections will be welcome.

Most of what will be found here has been “stolen” from the obvious places.
Reade and Dickinson’s catalogues for the exhibitions held in London‘and New
York in 1966-67 were my primary references, along with Vallance’s 1909 “List
of Drawings,” Gallatin’s 1945 Catalogue of Drawings and Bibliography, and Al-
exander Wainwright’s careful description of the superlative Gallatin collection
at Princeton (1952). (None of these, however, has any sort of index.) Brian
Reade’s Beardsley (1967), which principally deals with the drawings, has
proved essential, too. I have also been aided by the many booksellers’ and auc-
tioneers’ catalogues devoted in whole or in part to Beardsley, emanating from,
among others, the Anderson Galleries, Dulau & Co., Elkin Mathews,
J. Stephan Lawrence, Frank Hollings, Thomas G. Boss, Maggs Bros., and,
perhaps most importantly, the late Geoffrey Perkins, of Warrack and Perkins,
whose Catalogue Sixty: Aubrey Beardsley (1985) was a landmark unequalled in
my collecting career. Many people have helped bring this work to completion.
First and foremost, I wish to thank Susan Waterman, my research assistant,
who brought an eagle eye and a steel-trap mind to bear on what might other-
wise have ended up a muddle. James G. Nelson, whose history of the Bodley
Head, The Early Nineties, and subsequent work on Elkin Mathews have
proved invaluable, kindly let me use material about the Chiswick Press from a
then-unpublished article on Leonard Smithers. Linda Zatlin took time from
her own research to provide information and encouragement. The staffs of
libraries have been generous with their help, in particular Mark J. Farrell, Wil-
liam A. Joyce, and Alexander D. Wainwright at Princeton; George Dalziel, Jr.,
Thomas F. J. McGill, Jr., and Neal T. Turtell at the National Gallery of Art;
and Kirsten Tanaka at the San Francisco Performing Arts Library and Mu-
seum. I am also grateful to Alan Anderson, Karl Beckson, Robert Booth,
David Bromer, Richard H. Cady, Alan Clodd, Philip K. Cohen, James Davis,
Scott H. Duvall, R. A. Gekoski, Thomas A. Goldwasser, Greg Grainger, Sue
Hamburger, James Havranek, David J. Holmes, John O. Kirkpatrick, Joe
McCormack, William S. Peterson, Anthony Rota, Barbara Ceizler Silver,
Margaret D. Stetz, Miriam Stewart, Roger E. Stoddard, Paul Voorhees, Ben-
jamin Watson, Gail S. Weinberg, Stanley Weintraub, and John Windle.
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Gallatin
also G

Letters

Mason
alsoM

Nelson

Reade
also R

Reade and
Dickinson
also R & D

Vallance
also V

w

Warrack and
Perkins

List of Abbreviations

A. E. Gallatin, Aubrey Beardsley: Catalogue of Drawings and
Bibliography. New York: The Grolier Club, 1945. [checklist
no. 186; references are made to both item and page numbers]

The Letters of Aubrey Beardsley, ed. Henry Maas, ]. L. Dun-
can, and W. G. Good. Rutherford, N. ].: Fairleigh Dickinson
University Press, [1970]. [checklist no. 201]

Stuart Mason [Christopher Sclater Millard], Bibliography
of Oscar Wilde. London: T. Werner Laurie, [1914]. [checklist
no. 159

James G. Nelson, The Early Nineties: A View from the Bodley
Head. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1971.

Brian Reade, Beardsley. London: Studio Vista, [1967].
[checklist no. 198]

Brian Reade and Frank Dickinson, Aubrey Beardsley Exhibi-
tion at the Victoria and Albert Museurn. [London: Her Maj-
esty’s Stationery Office}, 1966. [checklist no. 196}

Aymer Vallance, “List of Drawings by Aubrey Beardsley,” in
Robert Ross, Aubrey Beardsley. London: John Lane, 1909.
[checklist no. 154]

Georges Derry [R. A. Walker], “The Book-Plates of Aubrey
Beardsley,” The Bookplate Booklet, October 1919. [checklist no.
167] “

Catalogue Sixty: Aubrey Beardsley. Church Enstone, Oxford-
shire: Warrack & Perkins, [1985]. [checklist no. 209]

Note: Readers are reminded that this is a checklist, not a definitive bibliogra-
phy. Some details are lacking or incomplete for items I have been unable to ex-
amine, and no attempt has been made to include every reference to the existing
Beardsley literature. In addition, for the sake of simplicity, transcriptions of ti-
tle-pages, publishers’ names, places of publication, and the like have been reg-
ularized and, in many cases, truncated. The phrase “checklist no.” refers to
cross-references within this work.
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The Cambridge A.B.C.

June 8, 1804.
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Cambridge : Elijah Johnson

Price SIXPENCE

The Cambridge A.B.C. No. 1,8 June 1894.
Cambridge: Elijah Johnson, 1894.
Front cover. [checklist no. 70]
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	1. PAST AND PRESENT. The magazine of the Brighton Grammar School. Vol. x, No. 2, June 1885. By Beardsley: “The Valiant,” poem written in 1885. The artist’s first published literary work. Reprinted in Stanley Weintraub, Beardsley, checklist no. ...
	2. PAST AND PRESENT. The magazine of the Brighton Grammar School. Vol. xii, No. 2, June 1887. By Beardsley: “The Jubilee Cricket Analysis,” series of 11 comic sketches on one sheet. The artist’s first published drawings. Grey wrappers. [G 101; ...
	3. BRIGHTON SOCIETY. 9 July 1887. By Beardsley: “A Ride on an Omnibus,” poem signed “W. V. Beardsley.” An extract was reprinted in Reconsidering Aubrey Beardsley, checklist no. 214.
	4. BRIGHTON SOCIETY. 14 April 1888. By Beardsley: “A Very Free (Library) Reading with Apologies to W. S. Gilbert,” unsigned verse parody of William Schwenck Gilbert.
	5. THE BRIGHTON GRAMMAR SCHOOL ANNUAL ENTERTAINMENT, AT THE DOME ON WEDNESDAY, DEC. 19, 1888. Programme & book of words. [Brighton: Tucknott’s Steam Printing Works, 1888]. By Beardsley: 11 illustrations (described as “Original Etchings by A. V. B...
	5a. THE PAY OF THE PIED PIPER. Reprinted from the 1888 Xmas Entertainment Programme of the Brighton Grammar School. [Brighton? 1898]. By Beardsley: 11 illustrations to “The Pay of the Pied Piper,” reprinted from Brighton Grammar School Programme ...
	6. TIT-BITS. Vol. xvii, No. 429, 4 January 1890. By Beardsley: “The Story of a Confession Album,” unsigned short story. Reprinted in Linda Zatlin, “ ‘The Story of a Confession Album’: The Precursor of Aubrey Beardsley’s Fascination with T...
	7. THE BEE. The magazine of Blackburn Technical School. [Blackburn, Lancashire], Vol. ii, Part 2, November 1891. By Beardsley: Frontispiece, “Hamlet Patris Manem Sequitur,” reproduced as a lithograph printed in sanguine. Pale red-brown wrappers. ...
	8. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1271, 2 February 1893. By Beardsley: Five drawings: “Mr. H[enry]. A[rthur]. Jones and His Bauble” and “The New Coinage. (Designs that were not sent in for competition.)” depicting a girl seated on a sand castle, c...
	9. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1272, 9 February 1893. By Beardsley: Ten drawings: “Mr. [Henry] Irving as Becket”; seven in article, “ ‘Becket’ at the Lyceum” (caricatures of participants in Tennyson’s Becket): “Miss [Ellen] Terry,” ...

	9a. PICTURES OF 1893. [London: Pall Mall Gazette], 1893. By Beardsley: “Emile Zola,” reprinted from The Pall Mall Budget, checklist no. 9. Reprinted in The Studio, Vol. i, No. 3, June 1893. Orange wrappers. [V 55 iv] Notes: Published 16 May 1893.
	10. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1273, 16 February 1893. By Beardsley: Two drawings in article, “Verdi’s ‘Falstaff’ at Milan”: initial letter “V” and “Giuseppe Verdi.” Yellow wrappers. [G 263–64; V 55 v]
	11. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1274, 23 February 1893. By Beardsley: Six drawings: two in article, “Leo the Thirteenth’s Jubilee”: “The Pilgrim (Old Style)” and “The Pilgrim (New Style),” and four in article, “The Reappearance of Mrs. ...
	12. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1276, 9 March 1893. By Beardsley: Caricature of a golf player in classical helmet, illustrating the poem fragment, “Aeneas on the Links.” Reprinted in The Early Work, checklist no. 133. Yellow wrappers. [G 271; V 55 ...
	13. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1277, 16 March 1893. By Beardsley: Four drawings in review of Gluck’s Orpheus, “A Royal College of Music Performance: ‘Orpheus’ at the Lyceum”: “One of the Spirits (Act ii),” “A Visitor at the Rehearsal...
	14. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1278, 23 March 1893. By Beardsley: Portrait, “The Late Jules Ferry,” in article, “M. Jules Ferry.” Yellow wrappers. [G 276; V 55 x]
	15. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1279, 30 March 1893. By Beardsley: “Bullet Proof Uniform: Tommy Atkins thinks it rather fun” in article, “Uniforms Absolutely Bullet-Proof.” Yellow wrappers. [G 277; R 51; V 55 xi]
	16. THE STUDIO. Vol. i, No. 1, April 1893. By Beardsley: Front cover design, and nine drawings, six in article, “A New Illustrator: Aubrey Beardsley” by Joseph Pennell: three designs for Le Morte Darthur, “The Birthday of Madame Cigale,” “L...

	16a. THE STUDIO. Vol. i, No. 2, May 1893. By Beardsley: “The Procession of Jeanne D’Arc” (pen-and-ink version), line block on folding supplementary plate, reprinted from The Studio, April 1893, checklist no. 16. Green wrappers. [G 201; V 57 vii]
	17. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1282, 20 April 1893. By Beardsley: “Mr. Frederick Harrison’s ‘Ideal Novelist’ ” (signed “Asmodeus”) in article, “The Decadence of Romance.” Yellow wrappers. [G 278; V 55 xii]
	18. Sydney Smith and R. Brinsley Sheridan BON-MOTS OF SYDNEY SMITH AND R. BRINSLEY SHERIDAN. Edited by Walter Jerrold. With grotesques by Aubrey Beardsley. London: J. M. Dent, 1893. By Beardsley: 74 grotesques, title-page design, and front cover orna...
	19. Charles Lamb and Douglas Jerrold BON-MOTS OF CHARLES LAMB AND DOUGLAS JERROLD. Edited by Walter Jerrold. With grotesques by Aubrey Beardsley. London: J. M. Dent, 1893. By Beardsley: Grotesques (29 new designs, 39 reprinted from first Bon- Mots Se...
	20. Samuel Foote and Theodore Hook BON-MOTS OF SAMUEL FOOTE AND THEODORE HOOK. Edited by Walter Jerrold. With grotesques by Aubrey Beardsley. London: J. M. Dent, 1894. By Beardsley: Grotesques (25 new designs, 41 reprinted from earlier Bon- Mots Seri...
	21. THE PALL MALL MAGAZINE. Vol. i, No. 2, June 1893. By Beardsley: “Of a Neophyte and how the Black Art was revealed unto him by the Fiend Asomuel,” illustration to “The Black Art: Part ii” by James Mew. Wrappers. [G 852; R 262; R & D 284; V...
	22. Sir Thomas Malory The birth, life, and acts of King Arthur, of his noble knights of the Round Table, their marvellous enquests and adventures, the achieving of the San Greal, and in the end, Le morte Darthur with the dolourous death and departing...

	22a. Prospectus for Le Morte Darthur. April 1893. By Beardsley: Border design, chapter heading, initial letters “A” and (in red) “I,” and headpiece (later used on title-pages). Folded leaf (same paper as used for the ordinary issue of the boo...
	22b. [SECOND EDITION]. [London: J. M. Dent], 1909. By Beardsley: Ten additional chapter headings inadvertently omitted from the first edition. Green cloth. [G p. 36; R 153–57; R & D 198–99, 214, 223] Notes: Published in September 1909. 1,500 copi...
	22c. [THIRD EDITION]. And a note on Aubrey Beardsley by Aymer Vallance. [London: J. M. Dent], 1927. By Beardsley: One additional chapter heading inadvertently omitted from previous editions; also a sketch for an unused front wrapper design. Black clo...
	22d. REPRODUCTIONS OF ELEVEN DESIGNS OMITTED FROM THE FIRST EDITION OF LE MORTE DARTHUR ILLUSTRATED BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY AND PUBLISHED IN MDCCCXCIII. Also those made for the cover of the issue in parts and a facsimile print of the Merlin drawing. With...
	22e. [FOURTH EDITION]. With an introduction by John Rhys and a note on Aubrey Beardsley by Aymer Vallance. [London:] J. M. Dent, 1972. Black cloth. Notes: Facsimile of third edition, checklist no. 22c. An American issue was published the same year by...
	22f. BEARDSLEY’S ILLUSTRATIONS FOR LE MORTE DARTHUR. Reproduced in facsimile from the Dent edition of 1893–94. Arranged by Edmund V. Gillon, Jr. New York: Dover Publications, [1972]. By Beardsley: The complete set of illustrations, initials, and ...
	23. THE PALL MALL MAGAZINE. Vol. i, No. 3, July 1893. By Beardsley: “The Kiss of Judas,” illustration to “A Kiss of Judas” by X. L. Wrappers. [G 853; R 263; R & D 285, 295; V 60 ii]
	24. Frances Burney EVELINA. Or the history of a young lady’s entrance into the world. Edited by R. Brimley Johnson. Illustrated by W. Cubitt Cooke. London: J. M. Dent, 1893. By Beardsley: Title-page, subsequently used for the ordinary issues of pub...

	24a. Frances Burney CECILIA. Or memoirs of an heiress. Edited by R. Brimley Johnson. Illustrated by W. Cubitt Cooke. London: J. M. Dent, 1893. By Beardsley: Title-page, previously used for Evelina, checklist no. 24.
	24b. Madame de Staël [Anne Louise Germaine Staël-Holstein, Baroness de Staël, née Necker] CORINNE. Or Italy. With an introduction by George Saintsbury. Illustrated by H. S. Greig. London: J. M. Dent, 1894. By Beardsley: Title-page, previously use...
	25. George Egerton [Mary Chavelita Dunne] KEYNOTES. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1893. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design (altered version for title- page) and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of contents leaf)...
	26. Florence Farr THE DANCING FAUN. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of prefatory note leaf). [G 797; R 296; V 69 ii]
	27. F[yodor]. Dostoievsky POOR FOLK. Translated from the Russian of F. Dostoievsky by Lena Milman. With an introduction by George Moore. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (foun...
	28. Francis Adams A CHILD OF THE AGE. London: John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Dark green cloth. [G 799; R 298; R & D 340; V 69 iv] Notes: Vol. iv of the Keynotes Series. Published in November 1894.
	29. Arthur Machen [Arthur Llewellyn Jones] THE GREAT GOD PAN AND THE INMOST LIGHT. London: John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover and spine). Dark blue-grey cloth. [G 800; R 299; R & D 3...
	30. George Egerton [Mary Chavelita Dunne] DISCORDS. London: John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover and spine). Red cloth. [G 801; R 301; V 69 vi] Notes: Vol. vi of the Keynotes Series. P...
	31. M[atthew]. P[hipps]. Shiel PRINCE ZALESKI. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Purple cloth. [G 802; R & D 333; V 69 vii] Notes: Vol. vii of the Keynotes Series. Published in March 1895. Author’s first book.
	32. [Charles] Grant [Blairfindie] Allen THE WOMAN WHO DID. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of preface leaf). Olive green cloth. [G 803; V 69 viii] Notes:...
	33. H[enry]. D[awson]. Lowry WOMEN’S TRAGEDIES. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Blue cloth. [G 804; R & D 338–39; V 69 ix] Notes: Vol. ix of the Keynotes Series. Published in May 1895.
	34. Henry Harland GREY ROSES. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of contents leaf). Grey cloth. [G 805; R 302; R & D 335; V 69 x] Notes: Vol. x of the Keyno...
	35. H[enry]. B[rereton]. Marriott Watson AT THE FIRST CORNER AND OTHER STORIES. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Dark blue cloth. [G 806; R 303; R & D 342; V 69 xi] Notes: Vol. xi of the Keynotes Series. Publi...
	36. Ella D’Arcy MONOCHROMES. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of contents leaf). Olive cloth. [G 807; R 304; R & D 323; V 69 xii] Notes: Vol. xii of the...
	37. Evelyn Sharp AT THE RELTON ARMS. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of title-page). Brown cloth. [G 808; R 305; R & D 341; V 69 xiii] Notes: Vol. xiii o...
	38. Gertrude Dix THE GIRL FROM THE FARM. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of title-page). Brown cloth. [G 809; R 306; R & D 343; V 69 xiv] Notes: Vol. xiv...
	39. Stanley V[ictor]. Makower THE MIRROR OF MUSIC. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and recto of preliminary leaf ¼4). Dark green cloth. [G 810; R 307; R & D 306, ...
	40. W[illiam]. Carlton Dawe YELLOW AND WHITE. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of contents leaf). Ochre cloth. [G 811; R 308; R & D 321; V 69 xvi] Notes: ...
	41. Fiona Macleod [William Sharp] THE MOUNTAIN LOVERS. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and recto of preliminary leaf ¼4). Turquoise blue cloth. [G 812; R 309; R &...
	42. Victoria Crosse [Annie Sophie “Vivian” Cory] THE WOMAN WHO DIDN’T. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and recto of preliminary leaf ¼4). Red cloth. [G 813;...
	43. Arthur Machen [Arthur Llewellyn Jones] THE THREE IMPOSTORS. Or the Transmutations. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of contents leaf). Dark blue-grey ...
	44. Netta Syrett NOBODY’S FAULT. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and recto of preliminary leaf ¼4). Dark blue cloth. [G 814; R 310; R & D 332; V 69 xix] Notes: ...
	45. [Charles] Grant [Blairfindie] Allen THE BRITISH BARBARIANS. A hill-top novel. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover, spine, and verso of title-page). Olive green cloth. [G 8...
	46. John Smith PLATONIC AFFECTIONS. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Blue-green cloth, dust jacket. [G 817; R 312; R & D 309, 311; V 69 xxii] Notes: Vol. xxiii of the Keynotes Series. Published in April 1896. ...
	47. Poster to advertise the Keynotes Series. [May? 1895]. By Beardsley: Design adapted from the title-page for the first volume in the series, George Egerton’s Keynotes, checklist no. 25. Color lithograph. [R & D 300] Notes: Lists the first ten tit...
	48. KEYNOTES SERIES OF NOVELS AND SHORT STORIES. Twenty-one designs by Aubrey Beardsley. With press notices. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design, plus reproductions of 21 of his 22 front cover and title-page desig...
	49. 20 MINIATURE POSTERS. Drawn by Aubrey Beardsley. Representing the title designs of the “Keynotes Series.” Price $1.00 per set. Boston: Roberts Brothers, [ca. 1896]. By Beardsley: Reproductions in various colors of 20 of his 22 title-page desi...
	50. “Becket.” [1893]. Portrait of Henry Irving in the title role of Tennyson’s eponymous play. Etching and aquatint. [R 52; R & D 146] Notes: Not to be confused with a similar drawing reproduced in The Pall Mall Budget, checklist no. 9, this wa...
	51. Bookplate for John Lumsden Propert. 1893. Reproduced in Vol. i of The Yellow Book, April 1894. Legend reads “ex libris john lvmsden propert.” Line block. [G 900; R 350; R & D 397; V 89 viii; W 1]
	52. Björnstjerne Björnson PASTOR SANG. Being the Norwegian drama Over Aevne. Translated into English, for the author, by William Wilson. London: Longmans, Green, 1893. By Beardsley: Frontispiece. Tan cloth. [G 845; R 264; R & D 289, 293; V 64] Note...
	53. Kenneth Grahame PAGAN PAPERS. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Title-page design. Green cloth. [G 844; R 268; R & D 288, 292; V 67] Notes: Published 30 November 1893 with postdated title-page. 615 copies. Author’s first ...
	54. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1319, 4 January 1894. By Beardsley: “A New Year’s Dream, After Studying Mr. Pennell’s ‘Devils of Notre Dame’ ” in article, “The New Society of Illustrators.” Yellow wrappers. [G 279; V 55 xiii] Notes: Car...
	55. MEDIÆVAL LEGENDS NO. II: THE WONDERFUL HISTORY OF VIRGILIUS THE SORCERER OF ROME. Englished for the first time. London: David Nutt, 1893. By Beardsley: Frontispiece. Light brown wrappers. [G 858; R 267; R & D 286, 294; V 63] Notes: Published in ...
	56. The Playgoers’ Club. Tenth annual dinner, The Criterion, Jan. 28, 1894. By Beardsley: Five drawings on outer pages [1] and [4] of folded menu card for dinner held at The Criterion restaurant, London. The legend at the foot of p. [4] reads “de...
	57. A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS PUBLISHED BY J. M. DENT & CO. London: J. M. Dent, [1894]. By Beardsley: Front cover adapted from border for Le Morte Darthur (p. 155 of the first edition). Cream wrappers.
	58. John Davidson PLAYS. Being: An unhistorical pastoral. A romantic farce. Bruce a chronicle play. Smith a tragic farce. And Scaramouch in Naxos a pantomime. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: Frontispiece and title-page vignet...
	59. Oscar Wilde SALOME. A tragedy in one act. Translated from the French of Oscar Wilde. Pictured by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, 1894. By Beardsley: 13 illustrations (including designs for frontispiece, title-page, list of ...

	59a. [ANOTHER EDITION]. San Francisco: The Paper Covered Book Store, 1896. By Beardsley: 13 illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 59; title-page design appears on front cover and tailpiece is reproduced on back cover. White wrappers. [G p. ...
	59b. [ANOTHER EDITION]. London: Melmoth & Co., 1904. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations: the 13 from first edition, checklist no. 59, with the addition of the original cover design for Salome, “John and Salome,” and “The Toilette of Salome ii.”
	59c. [ANOTHER EDITION]. London: John Lane, 1906. By Beardsley: Front cover (and dust jacket) reproduces list of pictures design from first edition, checklist no. 59. Grey boards, dust jacket. [M 352] Notes: Published in June 1906. Does not contain th...
	59d. [ANOTHER EDITION]. With sixteen drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: John Lane, 1907. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Smithers’s “Melmoth & Co.” edition, checklist no. 59b. Front cover reproduces original cover design for Salome. Ligh...
	59e. A PORTFOLIO OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY’S DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATING “SALOME” BY OSCAR WILDE. [London: John Lane, 1906]. By Beardsley: 17 illustrations: the 16 from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d, with a hitherto unpublished additional drawin...
	59f. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: F. M. Buckles & Co., 1906. By Beardsley: Front cover reproduces title-page design from first edition, checklist no. 59. Cream wrappers. Notes: Does not contain the illustrations.
	59g. SALOME. A tragedy in one act. Drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. Boston: John W. Luce, 1906. Black cloth. [G p. 48] By Beardsley: 13 illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 59. Notes: Published 3 November 1906. Front cover reproduces detail f...
	59h. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Boston: John W. Luce, 1907. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Black cloth. Notes: Front cover reproduces detail from “John and Salome.” Facsimiles of this edition were published ...
	59i. SALOME. Drame en un acte. Édition à petit nombre. Paris: Imprimée pour les souscripteurs, 1907. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d.
	59j. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Tragodie in einem akte von Oscar Wilde. Ins Deutsche ubertragen von Hedwig Lachmann. Mit funfzehn zeichnungen von Aubrey Beardsley. Leipzig: Insel-Verlag, [1907].
	59k. [ANOTHER EDITION]. With sixteen drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: John Lane, 1912. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Green cloth, grey dust jacket. [M 527] Notes: Published 10 November 1911 with po...
	59l. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Pictured by Aubrey Beardsley. Boston: John W. Luce, 1912. By Beardsley: 15 illustrations (lacking the cover design) from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Lavender cloth. [M 458] Notes: Text from Luce’s unillustrated...
	59m. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Tragedya w jednym akcie. Slowo wstepne i przeklad Leona Choromanskiego. Illustracye Aubrey Beardsley’a. Warsaw: F. Hoesick, 1914. [G p. 48] Notes: Polish translation.
	59n. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Tragodie in 1 akt. Mit 16 zeichnungen von Aubrey Beardsley. Deutsch von Paul Steegemann. Hannover: Heinrich Böhme, 1918. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d.
	59o. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Tragodie in 1 akt. Mit 16 zeichnungen von Aubrey Beardsley. Deutsch von Curt Moreck. Hannover: Heinrich Böhme, 1919. Notes: This may in fact be the same as the preceding entry, checklist no. 59n.
	59p. [ANOTHER EDITION]. With sixteen drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: John Lane, 1920. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Front cover reproduces original cover design for Salome. Red cloth, pale green d...
	59q. SALOME. Tragedie en un acte par Oscar Wilde. Illustrations d’Aubrey Beardsley. Boston: John W. Luce, 1920. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Red cloth. Notes: The illustrations are unexpurgated and p...
	59r. SALOME AND OTHER STORIES. Illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Gold Medal Library, [after 1920?]. By Beardsley: Frontispiece and eight illustrations. Brown cloth. [G pp. 48–49]
	59s. SALOME. Drame en un acte. Paris: Edition à petit nombre réservée aux souscripteurs et non mise dans le commerce [Alençon, Corbière, & Jugain], 1920. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1920 edition, checklist no. 59p (including fac...
	59t. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Book Collector’s Association, [1927?].
	59u. [ANOTHER EDITION]. [Tokyo: English Student Newspaper, 1929]. Notes: Text in English and Japanese (translation by Arakawa Kinnosuko).
	59v. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: Williams, Belasco, and Meyers, 1930. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Blue cloth. [G p. 48]
	59w. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: Halcyon House, [1930?].
	59x. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: Illustrated Editions Company, [1931]. By Beardsley: 16 (expurgated) illustrations from Lane’s 1907 edition, checklist no. 59d. Black cloth-backed red cloth, dust jacket. [G pp. 48–49] Notes: Dust jacket reproduce...
	59y. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Cleveland: World Publishing Company, [1931?]. Notes: Reprinted by Gaslight Press, Grand Rapids, Mich., in 1969.
	59z. Inkyoku Sarome. Tokyo: Randai Sambo, 1938. Notes: Japanese translation (by Konosuke Hinatsu, possibly a pseudonym). Fourth edition was published by Kadokawa Shoten, Tokyo, in 1954.
	59aa. SALOME. A tragedy in one act. Translated from the French of Oscar Wilde by Lord Alfred Douglas and illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley. With a new introduction by Holbrook Jackson. London: Printed for the members of the Limited Editions Club, 1938....
	59ab. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Tragedi i 1 akt, med 16 teckningar av Aubrey Beardsley. Stockholm: Bibliofila Klubben, 1946.
	59ac. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: Hartsdale House, [1947?].
	59ad. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Drame en un acte par Oscar Wilde. Avec quinze dessins par Aubrey Beardsley. Socking [?]: Heinrich F. S. Bachmair, 1949. Notes: 2,100 copies.
	59ae. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Garden City, N. Y.: Halcyon House, [1950?].
	59af. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Translated and introduced by R. A. Walker. Illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley. [London:] Heinemann, [1957]. By Beardsley: 18 illustrations: the 17 from Lane’s 1907 portfolio, checklist no. 59e (substituting the unexpurgated ...
	59ag. SAROME. Tokyo: Shincho Sha, 1958. Notes: Japanese translation (by Tsuneari Fukuda). Another edition? published by Iwanami Shoten, Tokyo, in 1959
	59ah. SALOME. Drame en un acte. Paris: Éditions du Colombier, [1966]. By Beardsley: 16 illustrations from Lane’s 1907 portfolio, checklist no. 59e. Cream cloth. Notes: 1,500 numbered copies. Front cover reproduces “The Black Cape.”
	59ai. [ANOTHER EDITION]. New York: Dover, [1967]. By Beardsley: 20 illustrations: the 17 from Lane’s 1907 portfolio, checklist no. 59e, plus the front and back cover ornaments from first edition, checklist no. 59, and “J’ai Baisé Ta Bouche Jok...
	59aj. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Barcelona: Editorial Lumen, 1979. Notes: Spanish translation.
	59ak. SALOMEH. Tragedyah be-maarakhah ahat tirgemah min ha-makor ha-Tsorfati Bosmat Alon; iyurim mekoriyim me-et Ovri Birdsli. Jerusalem: Bet hotsaah Elisar, 1981.
	59al. SALOME. Translated from the French by Lord Alfred Douglas. With an introduction by Steven Berkoff. Illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Faber and Faber, [1989]. By Beardsley: 13 illustrations, including original cover design for Salome. W...
	60. ST. PAUL’S. Vol. i, No. 1, March 1894. By Beardsley: Three drawings (done in 1893): “Music” (headpiece), “Design for a Headpiece,” and “The Man that Holds the Watering Pot” (tailpiece). Wrappers. [G 280–81, 283; R 291–93; R & D ...
	61. THE DAILY CHRONICLE. 2 March 1894. By Beardsley: Letter to the editor, dated 1 March 1894, a reply to criticism of his frontispiece for John Davidson’s Plays, checklist no. 58. Reprinted in Letters.
	62. Poster to advertise the joint production of A Comedy of Sighs by John Todhunter and The Land of Heart’s Desire by W. B. Yeats, Avenue Theatre, London, 29 March 1894. By Beardsley: Drawing of a woman standing behind a curtain. Handlettered name ...

	62a. Program for A Comedy of Sighs by John Todhunter and The Land of Heart’s Desire by W. B. Yeats, Avenue Theatre, London, 29 March 1894. By Beardsley: Design for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist no. 62, reproduced (in blue) on first page. Fol...
	62b. Poster to advertise the joint production of Arms and the Man by George Bernard Shaw and The Land of Heart’s Desire by W. B. Yeats, Avenue Theatre, London, 21 April 1894. By Beardsley: Reuses design for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist no. ...
	62c. Program for Arms and the Man by George Bernard Shaw and The Land of Heart’s Desire by W. B. Yeats, Avenue Theatre, London, 21 April 1894. By Beardsley: Design for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist no. 62, reproduced (in dark blue) on first ...
	62d. Program for Arms and the Man by George Bernard Shaw and The Man in the Street by Louis N. Parker, Avenue Theatre, London, [May 1894]. By Beardsley: Design for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist no. 62, reproduced (in black) on first page. Fold...
	62e. W[illiam]. B[utler]. Yeats THE LAND OF HEART’S DESIRE. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1894. By Beardsley: Design for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist no. 62, reproduced (without lettering) on front cover and title-page. Mauve wrappers. [V 76] No...
	63. ST. PAUL’S. 2 April 1894. By Beardsley: “Girl at Her Toilet.” Reprinted as “La Dame aux Camélias” in Vol. iii of The Yellow Book, October 1894. Later colored by the artist and reproduced in this form in A Book of Fifty Drawings, checkl...
	64. THE SKETCH. Vol. v, No. 63, 11 April 1894. By Beardsley: Three drawings, in interview with Beardsley and Henry Harland entitled “What the ‘Yellow Book’ Is To Be: Some Meditations with Its Editors”: front cover design for Vol. i of The Yel...
	65. THE YELLOW BOOK. An illustrated quarterly. Vols. i and ii: London: Elkin Mathews and John Lane, April and July 1894. Vols. iii and iv: London: John Lane, October 1894 and January 1895. Yellow cloth. [G pp. 49–53]

	65a. Prospectus for The Yellow Book, Vol. i, April 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover design. Yellow wrappers. [G 926; R 342; R & D 410; V 89 i] Notes: Two variants, possibly denoting “states,” have been recorded. One, in light yellow wrappers, asse...
	65b. Prospectus for The Yellow Book, Vol. ii, July 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover design (same as found on magazine). Yellow wrappers. [G p. 52]
	65c. Prospectus for The Yellow Book, Vol. iii, October 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover design (same as found on magazine). Yellow wrappers. [G p. 52]
	65d. Prospectus for The Yellow Book, Vol. iv, January 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design (same as found on magazine). Yellow wrappers. [G p. 52]
	65e. Prospectus for The Yellow Book, Vol. v, April 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design, intended for Vol. v but not used. Yellow wrappers. [G 925 and p. 52; R 371; R & D 425]
	65f. Poster to advertise The Yellow Book, Vol. i, April 1894. By Beardsley: Drawing of a standing woman holding a hat. Line block on yellow paper. [G 924; R 341; R & D 408; V 89 xxx] Notes: Gives magazine’s title, contents, and publisher, etc. Abov...
	66. THE DAILY CHRONICLE. 17 April 1894. By Beardsley: Letter to the editor, dated 16 April [1894], regarding his portrait of Mrs. Patrick Campbell (in Arthur Wing Pinero’s play, The Second Mrs. Tanqueray) published in Vol. i of The Yellow Book, Apr...
	67. TO-DAY. 28 April 1894. By Beardsley: “Masked Pierrot and Female Figure,” headpiece to “Stageland” section. Used in a number of later issues. Reprinted in Some Unknown Drawings of Aubrey Beardsley, checklist no. 170. Wrappers. [G 934]
	68. THE PALL MALL BUDGET. No. 1336, 3 May 1894. By Beardsley: Letter to the editor, dated 27 April [1894], defending his title- page design for Vol. i of The Yellow Book, April 1894. Reprinted in Letters. Yellow wrappers.
	69. TO-DAY. 12 May 1894. By Beardsley: “The Fat Woman,” in interview with Beardsley, “A New Master of Art: Mr. Aubrey Beardsley.” Also reprints “Masked Pierrot and Female Figure” headpiece to “Stageland” section. Wrappers. [G 933–34...
	70. THE CAMBRIDGE A. B. C. Nos. 1–4. Cambridge: Elijah Johnson, June 1894. By Beardsley: Front cover design, used on all four numbers. Cream wrappers. [G 866; R 326; R & D 367; V 105] Notes: Produced by Maurice Baring (the “B” of the title), wi...
	71. THE NEW REVIEW. Vol. xi, July 1894. By Beardsley: Part iii of “The Art of the Hoarding,” an essay on posters (other parts by Jules Chérêt and Dudley Hardy), illustrated with two works: poster to advertise The Yellow Book, checklist no. 65f,...
	72. Jocelyn Quilp BARON VERDIGRIS. A romance of the reversed direction. With a frontispiece by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Henry, 1894. By Beardsley: Frontispiece. Green cloth. [G 787; R 328; R & D 427, 429; V 75] Notes: Published in July 1894. The aut...
	73. Invitation card for opening of the Prince’s Ladies Golf Club. [Mitcham, Surrey, 16 July 1894]. By Beardsley: Drawing (at left) of two women golfers with a pierrot as caddie. Letterpress (at right) reads “The Committee have the pleasure to inv...
	74. THE IDLER. “Advanced Woman Number,” Vol. vi, September 1894. By Beardsley: Headpiece for “The Idler’s Club” (repeated in smaller size on front cover) introducing a series of articles entitled “How to Court the ‘Advanced Woman,’ ...
	75. Poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Children’s Books. [1894]. By Beardsley: Drawing of woman in armchair reading a book. Color lithograph. [G 781; R 335; R & D 297; V 78] Notes: Printed in black and light purple. Lists children’s books an...

	75a. GOOD READING ABOUT MANY BOOKS MOSTLY BY THEIR AUTHORS. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1894–95. By Beardsley: Design for the poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Children’s Books, checklist no. 75, and the previously unpublished “Girl and a Bo...
	75b. Anna Katharine Green [Rohlfs] THE DOCTOR, HIS WIFE, AND THE CLOCK. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design (repeated on preliminary leaf) adapted from poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Children’s Books, checklist ...
	76. Poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Pseudonym and Autonym Libraries. [1894]. By Beardsley: Drawing of a standing woman with bookshop in distance, adapted and colored from “Girl and a Bookshop,” published in Good Reading About Many Books, ...

	76a. Advertisement slip for T. Fisher Unwin’s Pseudonym and Autonym Libraries. [1894?]. By Beardsley: Reduced size version of the poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Pseudonym and Autonym Libraries, checklist no. 76. Color lithograph. [G 789; R...
	76b. UNWIN’S CHAP BOOK. 1899–1900. London: Printed at the Gresham Press for T. Fisher Unwin, [1899]. By Beardsley: Front cover design adapted from poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Pseudonym and Autonym Libraries, checklist no. 76. Orange w...
	76c. John Oliver Hobbes [Pearl Mary-Teresa Craigie, née Richards] THE DREAM AND THE BUSINESS. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1906. By Beardsley: Front cover design in color (repeated on dust jacket) adapted from poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Pse...
	77. TO-DAY. Special Winter Number, 17 November 1894. By Beardsley: “Les Passades,” full-page halftone reproduction. Reprinted in The Idler, March 1897. Wrappers. [G 944; R 332; R & D 464; V 100]
	78. Lucian LUCIAN’S TRUE HISTORY. Translated by Francis Hickes. Illustrated by William Strang, J. B. Clark, and Aubrey Beardsley. With an introduction by Charles Whibley. London: Privately printed, 1894. By Beardsley: Two drawings: “A Snare of Vi...
	79. Joseph Pennell PEN DRAWING AND PEN DRAUGHTSMEN. Their work and their methods. A study of the art to-day with technical suggestions. London: Macmillan, 1894. By Beardsley: Four drawings, including the previously unpublished “Portrait of Madame R...
	80. [Edgar Allan Poe] [THE WORKS OF EDGAR ALLAN POE. Newly collected and edited, with a memoir, critical introductions, and notes by Edmund Clarence Stedman and George Edward Woodberry. The illustrations by Albert Edward Sterner. Chicago: Stone and K...

	80a. FOUR ILLUSTRATIONS FOR THE TALES OF EDGAR ALLAN POE. Drawn by Aubrey Beardsley. Chicago: Herbert S. Stone, 1901. By Beardsley: Four drawings reprinted from Stone and Kimball portfolio, checklist no. 80. Loose plates (mounted on grey cardboard, r...
	80b. AUBREY BEARDSLEY’S DRAWINGS TO ILLUSTRATE THE TALES OF EDGAR ALLAN POE. With a portrait of the artist. New York and Pittsburg [sic ]: The Colonial Company, [1903?]. By Beardsley: Four drawings reprinted (same size) from Stone’s 1901 portfoli...
	80c. ILLUSTRATIONS TO EDGAR ALLEN [sic] POE FROM DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Indianapolis: Privately printed for the Aubrey Beardsley Club, 1926. By Beardsley: Four drawings reprinted from earlier portfolios, along with 13 of the forgeries publishe...
	81. TO-DAY. Spring Number, 1895. By Beardsley: “La Femme Incomprise.” Reprinted in The Idler, March 1897, checklist no. 114. Wrappers. [G 213; R 252; V 46]
	82. John Davidson A FULL AND TRUE ACCOUNT OF THE WONDERFUL MISSION OF EARL LAVENDER. Which lasted one night and one day. With a history of the pursuit of Earl Lavender and Lord Brumm by Mrs. Scamler and Maud Emblem. With a frontispiece by Aubrey Bear...
	83. Invitation card for John Lane’s “Smoke” to meet Francis Elgar, President of the Sette of Odd Volumes, on 22 February 1895. By Beardsley: Drawing (seated pierrot smoking, a copy of Vol. iv of The Yellow Book next to him) reproduced on second...
	84. Ola Hansson YOUNG OFEG’S DITTIES. Translated from the Swedish by George Egerton. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design. Red cloth. [G 843; R 315; R & D 370; V 125] Notes: Published 26 February 1895. The format...
	85. THE HOUR. 27 March 1895. By Beardsley: “Portrait of the Artist.” Reprinted in The Sun, 28 March 1895, in The Magazine of Art, November 1896, and in Reconsidering Aubrey Beardsley, checklist no. 214. Wrappers. [G 869; V 111] Notes: This is a v...
	86. THE SKETCH. Vol. ix, No. 115, 10 April 1895. By Beardsley: Two drawings, in interview with Beardsley entitled “An Apostle of the Grotesque”: “A Child Standing by Its Mother’s Bed” and “The Scarlet Pastorale.” Cream wrappers. [G 870...

	86a. THE LONDON YEAR BOOK. London: Grosvenor Press, 1898. By Beardsley: Two drawings in article, “Aubrey Beardsley, Who Died March the Sixteenth, 1898” by W[illiam]. L[awler]., plus “The Scarlet Pastorale,” printed in scarlet and white for th...
	87. Henry Thornton Wharton SAPPHO. Memoir, text, selected renderings, and a literal translation. London: John Lane, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design. Blue cloth. [G 952; R 385; R & D 433; V 140] Notes: Published in July 1895. The third edition ...
	88. ST. PAUL’S. 20 July 1895. By Beardsley: “Pierrot and Cat” (drawn in 1893). Reprinted in the 2 April 1898 issue of the same magazine and in Gallatin. Wrappers. [G 282; R 294; R & D 287]
	89. Atey Nyne WILMOT’S CHILD. By Atey Nyne, student and bachelor. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design adapted from poster to advertise T. Fisher Unwin’s Children’s Books, checklist no. 75. Dark brown cloth-backed gre...
	90. CATALOGUE OF RARE BOOKS OFFERED FOR SALE BY LEONARD SMITHERS. No. 3, September 1895. London: Leonard Smithers, 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover design (faun reading to a woman). Pale blue wrappers. [G 949; R & D 514; V 121] Notes: The same design ...
	91. THE STUDIO. Vol. vi, No. 31, October 1895. By Beardsley: “Isolde,” color lithograph, in article “The Herkomer School.” Wrappers. [G 987; R 392; V 119]
	92. Poster to advertise The Spinster’s Scrip. [November? 1895]. By Beardsley: Drawing of two women, one holding a dog leash. Line block. [R 380; R & D 382] Notes: “sold here” appears at upper left and information about book, price, and publishe...
	93. Charles Hiatt PICTURE POSTERS. A short history of the illustrated placard. With many reproductions of the most artistic examples in all countries. London: George Bell and Sons, 1895. By Beardsley: Designs for the Avenue Theatre poster, checklist ...
	94. Walt Ruding AN EVIL MOTHERHOOD. An impressionist novel. Frontispiece by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Elkin Mathews, 1896. By Beardsley: Frontispiece. Dark blue cloth.
	95. Joseph Pennell MODERN ILLUSTRATION. London: G. Bell and Sons, 1895. By Beardsley: “La Comédie aux Enfers.” Reprinted (in a larger sized halftone) in A Second Book of Fifty Drawings, checklist no. 132. [G 854; V 61]
	96. CATALOGUE OF RARE BOOKS OFFERED FOR SALE BY LEONARD SMITHERS. No. 5, 1896. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover design (woman reading on a sofa). Pink wrappers. [G 950; R 402; R & D 516; V 145] Notes: Published probably in la...
	97. A LONDON GARLAND. Selected from five centuries of English verse by W. E. Henley. With pictures by members of the Society of Illustrators. London: Macmillan, 1895. By Beardsley: Illustration to “At a Distance,” poem by Justin Huntly McCarthy. ...
	98. H[enry]. D[uff ]. Traill THE BARBAROUS BRITISHERS. A tip-top novel. London: John Lane, [1896]. By Beardsley: Front cover and title-page design and key monogram (found on back cover and verso of title-page), mimicking the artist’s designs for Gr...
	99. H[enry]. de Vere Stacpoole PIERROT! A story. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover, back cover, spine, title-page, and endpaper designs—repeated in the three subsequent volumes in the series, the covers printed in different colors....
	100. Mrs. Egerton Castle [Agnes Sweetman Castle] MY LITTLE LADY ANNE. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover, back cover, spine, title-page, and endpaper designs, from Pierrot!, checklist no. 99. Buff cloth printed in blue. [R & D 458] No...
	101. A. T. G. Price SIMPLICITY. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover, back cover, spine, title-page, and endpaper designs, from Pierrot!, checklist no. 99. Buff cloth printed in green. [R & D 455–56] Notes: Vol. iii of Pierrot’s Lib...
	102. Vincent Brown MY BROTHER. London: John Lane, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover, back cover, spine, title-page, and endpaper designs, from Pierrot!, checklist no. 99. Buff cloth printed in brown. [R & D 459] Notes: Vol. iv of Pierrot’s Library. P...
	103. THE SAVOY. Nos. 1–8. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. (Nos. 1–2 as a quarterly, January and April 1896; nos. 3–8 as a monthly, July–December 1896). [G pp. 58–62]

	103a. Prospectus for The Savoy. November 1895. By Beardsley: Front cover and back cover (publisher’s “Siegfried” device) designs, and initial “A.” [G 1031–32; R 415; V 146 iii–iv] Pink wrappers (some copies with inserted card offering t...
	103b. Poster to advertise The Savoy. [mid-November 1896]. By Beardsley: Adapted from front cover design for The Savoy, No. 8, December 1896, with color and background lines added by the artist. Color lithograph. [G p. 62; R 453; R & D 548] Notes: Pro...
	104. Robert B[ruce]. Douglas THE LIFE AND TIMES OF MADAME DU BARRY. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover design. Violet cloth. [G 1053; R 456; R & D 553, 578; V 152] Notes: Published in April 1896. There are apparently several va...
	105. Alexander Pope THE RAPE OF THE LOCK. An heroi-comical poem in five cantos. Embroidered with nine drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations, frontispiece, and front cover design.  [G 1033–42...

	105a. [“BIJOU” EDITION]. Embroidered with eleven drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations, frontispiece, and front cover design from first edition, checklist no. 105, reproduced on reduced si...
	105b. [SECOND “BIJOU” EDITION]. With illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley. London: John Lane, 1902. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations and frontispiece from first edition, checklist no. 105. Olive green cloth, orange dust jacket. [G p. 64; R & D 512;...
	105c. DER LOCKENRAUB. Ein komisches heldengedicht von Alexander Pope. Mit neun zeichnungen von A. Beardsley. Leipzig: Insel-Verlag, 1908. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations, frontispiece, and front cover design from first edition, checklist no. 105. B...
	106. Ernest Dowson VERSES. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. By Beardsley: Front cover design. Reused for The Poems of Ernest Dowson, checklist no. 146. [G 954; R 457; R & D 554;V 148]
	107. Aristophanes THE LYSISTRATA OF ARISTOPHANES. Now first wholly translated into English and illustrated with eight full-page drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London: [Leonard Smithers], 1896. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations. Blue boards, printed la...

	107a. [ANOTHER EDITION]. [Vienna:] Privatdruck, 1905. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Loose leaves in paper folder. [G p. 67] Notes: 400 copies. Copies are recorded with a ninth plate reproducing a Beardsley f...
	107b. [ANOTHER EDITION]. [Germany:] Privatdruck, 1905. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Loose leaves in yellow paper portfolio. [Warrack and Perkins 70] Notes: 100 numbered copies.
	107c. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Beardsley Press, 1927. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Silver cloth-backed black boards. [G p. 67] Notes: 750 numbered copies (500 for the Unit...
	107d. [ANOTHER EDITION]. [London, ca. 1929]. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Loose collotype plates in blue cloth portfolio. [R 467] Notes: The reproductions are printed on paper watermarked “AB.” Dated by...
	107e. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Wholly translated into English and illustrated with eight full-page drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. With a preface on Aristophanic comedy and its reflection in the art of the illustrator by George Frederick Lees. Paris: Private...
	107f. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Illustrated with eight full-page drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. London, 1896. [New York: Odyssey Publications, 1967]. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Blue boards, printed label on front...
	107g. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley and ancient Athenian artists. New York: Land’s End Press, 1968. Notes: Text translated by Jack Brussel.
	107h. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Academy Editions, [1973]. By Beardsley: Eight illustrations from first edition, checklist no. 107. Black cloth. Notes: Co-published by St. Martin’s Press, New York.
	108. POSTERS IN MINIATURE. With an introduction by Edward Penfield. New York: R. H. Russell, 1896. By Beardsley: Seven drawings and posters, one of which, a “Self-Portrait,” is published for the first time. Reprinted in The Early Work, checklist ...
	109. Vincent O’Sullivan A BOOK OF BARGAINS. With a frontispiece by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Leonard Smithers, 1896. By Beardsley: Frontispiece. Plum cloth. [G 1052; R 475; R & D 561; V 153] Notes: Published in November 1896. Author’s first indep...
	110. MR. LEONARD SMITHERS’ LIST OF PUBLICATIONS. [London:] Leonard Smithers, [ca. November 1896]. By Beardsley: Front cover design (with letterpress) for A Book of Fifty Drawings, checklist no. 112. Sewn. [R 473] Notes: This booklet—to be disting...
	111. THE PARADE. An illustrated gift book for boys and girls. 1897. London: Henry, 1897. By Beardsley: Title-page decoration (not the lettering). Red cloth, dust jacket. [G 953; R 474; V 138] Notes: Published in November 1896. Edited by Gleeson White...
	112. Aubrey Beardsley A BOOK OF FIFTY DRAWINGS. With an iconography by Aymer Vallance. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897. By Beardsley: 50 drawings, five published for the first time including the tailpiece (a silhouette self-portrait), front cover desi...
	113. Bookplate for Herbert Charles Pollitt. [March 1897]. Adapted from the artist’s own bookplate design, published in A Book of Fifty Drawings, checklist no. 112. Legend reads “mr pollitt’s bookplate.” Line block on thin paper. [G 1065; R 47...
	114. THE IDLER. Vol. xi, March 1897. By Beardsley: 12 drawings, in “interview,” “Mr. Aubrey Beardsley and his Work,” by Arthur H. Lawrence. Wrappers.
	115. Ernest Dowson THE PIERROT OF THE MINUTE. A dramatic phantasy in one act. With a frontispiece, initial letter, vignette, and cul-de-lampe by Aubrey Beardsley. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897. By Beardsley: Front cover design, back cover design (pu...

	115a. EINEN AUGENBLICK PIERROT. Mit zeichnungen von Aubrey Beardsley. München: Hyperion-Verlag, 1921. By Beardsley: Front cover design, Smithers’s “Puck on Pegasus” device, on title-page, frontispiece, initial letter, vignette, and cul-de-lamp...
	116. Honoré de Balzac LA COMÉDIE HUMAINE OF HONORÉ DE BALZAC. “Scenes of Parisian life.” Now for the first time completely translated into English. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897. By Beardsley: Front cover (“Portrait of Balzac”), back cove...

	116a. LA COMÉDIE HUMAINE OF HONORÉ DE BALZAC. “Scenes of private life.” London: Leonard Smithers, 1897–98. By Beardsley: Cover designs retained from first series, checklist no. 116. 11 vols. Scarlet cloth.
	117. Jean Léonard THE SOUVENIRS OF LÉONARD. Hairdresser to Queen Marie-Antoinette. Now first rendered into English with a preface and annotations by A[lexander]. Teixeira de Mattos. With two portraits. London: Privately printed [Leonard Smithers], ...
	118. Bookplate for Olive Custance. [September 1897]. Legend reads “ex libris olive cvstance.” Photogravure. [G 1061; R 493; R & D 572–73; V 162; W 12]
	119. Gaston Vuillier A HISTORY OF DANCING FROM THE EARLIEST AGES TO OUR OWN TIMES. From the French of Gaston Vuillier. With a sketch of dancing in England by Joseph Grego. 23 full-page plates and 409 illustrations. London: William Heinemann, 1898. By...
	120. Vincent O’Sullivan THE HOUSES OF SIN. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897. By Beardsley: Design for front and back covers. Imitation parchment. [G 1059; R 485; R & D 569; V 160] Notes: Published ca. 26 October 1897. 400 numbered copies printed on V...
	121. Aubrey Beardsley SIX DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATING THÉOPHILE GAUTIER’S ROMANCE MADEMOISELLE DE MAUPIN. London: Leonard Smithers, 1898. By Beardsley: Six illustrations, the last of which, “The Lady with the Monkey,” was intended as an illustration...

	121a. “Mademoiselle de Maupin.” Gallatin states: “Mademoiselle de Maupin…was also printed in editions of ten copies on white satin and fifteen on Japanese vellum, in color.” Reade confirms these figures, found in Smithers’s October 1899 c...
	122. “The Identical.” [London: Frederick H. Evans, May 1898]. Platinotype by Evans of sketch of Shagpat (illustration for George Meredith’s 1856 novel, The Shaving of Shagpat) drawn in a letter to Evans [May 1893]. Mounted on grey card and issu...
	123. THE IDLER. Vol. xiii, May 1898. By Beardsley: 13 drawings, in article, “Aubrey Beardsley” by Max Beerbohm; “The Return of Tannhäuser to the Venusberg” appears for the first time. Wrappers. [G 863; R 391; R & D 439; V 103]
	124. THE MAGAZINE OF ART. May 1898. By Beardsley: Six drawings in article, “The Invention of Aubrey Beardsley” by Aymer Vallance, five previously unpublished: “Perseus and the Monstre,” “Sandro Botticelli,” “Decorative Sketch Design of ...
	125. THE STUDIO. Vol. xiii, No. 62, 14 May 1898. By Beardsley: Six drawings in article, “Aubrey Beardsley in Memoriam” by G[leeson]. W[hite]., four published for the first time: “Chopin Ballade iii. Op. 47,” “Hail Mary,” “Woman Reclinin...
	126. THE POSTER. An illustrated monthly chronicle. Vol. i, No. 3, August- September 1898. By Beardsley: Three drawings in article, “Aubrey Beardsley at School” by Charles B. Cochran, one of which, “Holywell Street, London” (drawn ca. 1888), i...
	127. THE POSTER. An illustrated monthly chronicle. Vol. i, No. 4, October 1898. By Beardsley: Design for poster to advertise Singer sewing machines. Cream wrappers. [G 793; R 321; V 96] Notes: Possibly commissioned in March 1894 (if the dating of a n...
	128. THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF SCULPTORS, PAINTERS, AND GRAVERS: ILLUSTRATED SOUVENIR CATALOGUE OF THE EXHIBITION OF INTERNATIONAL ART, KNIGHTSBRIDGE. Prepared by Carl Hentschel & Co. (Publishers to the Council). London: William Heinemann, 1898. B...
	129. Ben Jonson BEN JONSON HIS VOLPONE. Or the foxe. A new edition. With a critical essay on the author by Vincent O’Sullivan and a frontispiece, five initial letters, and a cover design illustrative and decorative by Aubrey Beardsley. Together wit...

	129a. Prospectus for Volpone. [July 1898]. By Beardsley: Frontispiece reproduced on ﬁrst page. Text incorporates notes written by Beardsley in December 1897, a draft of which was printed—and manuscript reproduced—in A Beardsley Miscellany, chec...
	129b. VOLPONE VON BEN JONSON. Mit initalen, einem titelblatt und deckel von Aubrey Beardsley. Autorisierte deutsche ausgabe von Margarete Mauthner. Berlin: Bruno Cassirer, 1910. By Beardsley: Front cover design, frontispiece, and five initial letters...
	129c. BEN JONSON’S VOLPONE. Eine lieblose komodie in drei akten von Ben Jonson, frei bearbeitet, von Stefan Zweig, mit sechs bildern nach Aubrey Beardsley. Potsdam: Gustav Kiepenheuer Verlag, 1927 [or 1926?].
	129d. BEN JONSON’S VOLPONE. A loveless comedy in 3 acts. Freely adapted by Stefan Zweig and translated from the German by Ruth Langner. New York: Viking Press, 1928. By Beardsley: Frontispiece, initial letter (on title-page, also on dust jacket), a...
	130. Arthur Symons AUBREY BEARDSLEY. London: At the Sign of the Unicorn, 1898. By Beardsley: Six drawings, two of which, “Le Débris d’un Poète” and “The Mirror of Love” are published for the first time. White cloth-backed grey boards. [G ...

	130a. [SECOND EDITION]. New edition, revised & enlarged. London: J. M. Dent, 1905. By Beardsley: 29 drawings, of which two, “Raphael Sanzio” and an unused binding design for the Bon-Mots Series, are published for the first time, along with a facs...
	130b. THE ART OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Introduction by Arthur Symons. New York: Boni and Liveright, [1918] . By Beardsley: 63 reproductions. Brown cloth (also dark green cloth). [G p. 79] Notes: Vol. xlii of the Modern Library of the World’s Best Books...
	131. “Sir Edward Burne-Jones.” [1899]. Process reproduction of pen-and-ink and wash portrait by Beardsley dated 12 July 1891. Issued in an edition of eight numbered copies by the London bookseller James Tregaskis in 1899. The drawing was reprinte...
	132. Aubrey Beardsley A SECOND BOOK OF FIFTY DRAWINGS. London: Leonard Smithers, 1899. By Beardsley: 50 drawings, of which 29 are published for the first time, front cover design (adapted from “A Footnote,” self-portrait first published in No. 2 ...
	133. Aubrey Beardsley THE EARLY WORK OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. With a prefatory note by H. C. Marillier. London: John Lane, 1899. By Beardsley: 179 drawings, 21 published for the first time. Also front cover design (adapted from frontispiece and title-pag...

	133a. [SECOND EDITION]. London: John Lane, 1912. By Beardsley: 179 drawings, plus reproduction of cover of Le Morte Darthur. Blue-green cloth. [G p. 74] Notes: Published in October 1911 with postdated title-page. Publisher’s note states that “the...
	133b. [THIRD EDITION]. London: John Lane, 1920. By Beardsley: 179 drawings, plus reproduction of cover of Le Morte Darthur. Blue cloth, dust jacket. [G p. 74] Notes: Published in May? 1920. Reprints (somewhat altered) were issued in 1967 by Dover Pub...
	134. A[lbert]. E[ugene]. Gallatin LIST OF DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. New York: M. F. Mansfield and A. Wessels, 1900. Grey boards, printed label on front cover. [G p. 76] Notes: 100 copies. Printed by the De Vinne Press, New York, in December 1899....
	135. PAST AND PRESENT. The magazine of the Brighton Grammar School. E. J. Marshall Memorial Number, December 1900. By Beardsley: Four illustrations to “Traveling in the U.S.A. and Canada,” lantern slide drawings made (Fall 1888) to accompany lect...

	135a. [“Traveling in the U.S.A. and Canada.”] Separate printing of the illustrations from Past and Present, checklist no. 135. Loose plates. [G p. 21] Notes: Gallatin states that “a few sets” of the illustrations “were printed on plate pape...
	136. Aubrey Beardsley THE LATER WORK OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. London: John Lane, 1901. By Beardsley: 173 drawings, including 16 complete and two partial drawings published for the first time, plus reproduction of cover of Le Morte Darthur.

	136a. [SECOND EDITION]. London: John Lane, 1912. By Beardsley: 173 drawings. Pale blue cloth. [G p. 75] Notes: Published in October 1911 with postdated title-page. Illustrations rearranged and redistributed in conjunction with changes made in the 191...
	136b. [THIRD EDITION]. London: John Lane, 1920. By Beardsley: 173 drawings. Blue cloth. [G p. 75] Notes: Published in March 1920. Plate numbers added in this edition.
	136c. [FOURTH EDITION]. London: John Lane, [1930]. By Beardsley: 173 drawings. Blue cloth, dust jacket. Notes: Minor changes were made. Reprints with slight alterations were issued in 1967 by Dover Publications, and Da Capo Press, both New York.
	137. THE CRITIC. New York, Vol. xli, December 1902. By Beardsley: Eight drawings in article, “Notes on the Literary Element in Beardsley’s Art” by A. E. Gallatin, of which one, “Katharina Klavsky, as Isolde,” is published for the first time...
	138. A[lbert]. E[ugene]. Gallatin AUBREY BEARDSLEY AS A DESIGNER OF BOOKPLATES. London: Elkin Mathews, 1902. By Beardsley: Bookplates for John Lumsden Propert and Olive Custance, checklist nos. 51 and 118.
	139. Aubrey Beardsley DRAWINGS FOR THE SIXTH SATIRE OF JUVENAL. London: Jesus Press, 1903. By Beardsley: Three previously unpublished illustrations to Juvenal. Loose plates. [R 468–70; R & D 468–70] Notes: Probably issued by Smithers, possibly wi...
	140. A[lbert]. E[ugene]. Gallatin AUBREY BEARDSLEY’S DRAWINGS. A catalogue and a list of criticisms. New York: Godfrey A. S. Wieners, 1903. By Beardsley: Six drawings, of which one, “Max Alvary” (in the role of Tristan), is published for the fi...
	141. Aubrey Beardsley UNDER THE HILL AND OTHER ESSAYS IN PROSE AND VERSE. With illustrations. London: John Lane, 1904. By Beardsley: 17 drawings, three of which, “Fred Brown, N. E. A. C.,” a sketch of seven heads, and “L’Abbé Mouret” (inte...

	141a. UNTER DEM HUGEL. Eine romantische novelle von Aubrey Beardsley. Leipzig: Insel-Verlag, 1905. By Beardsley: Frontispiece, “Ave Atque Vale.” Olive suede, stamped label on front cover. Notes: 500 numbered copies. Translations (by Rudolf A. Sch...
	141b. SOUS LA COLLINE. Paris: H. Floury, 1908. By Beardsley: 13 drawings.
	141c. UNDER THE HILL. Girard, Kans.: Haldeman-Julius, [ca. 1931]. Blue wrappers. Notes: Little Blue Books Series No. 1643. Text of “Under the Hill” only.
	142. [John Lane] AUBREY BEARDSLEY & THE YELLOW BOOK. London: John Lane, 1903. By Beardsley: Eight drawings, and texts of two letters to the press previously reprinted in Under the Hill and Other Essays, checklist no. 141. Grey wrappers. [G p. 86] Not...
	143. DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. [London:] Carfax & Co., [October 1904]. Red wrappers. [G p. 123] Notes: The first comprehensive Beardsley exhibition, listing 100 drawings.
	144. Aubrey Beardsley LAST LETTERS OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. With an introductory note by the Rev. John Gray. London: Longmans, Green, 1904. By Beardsley: 162 letters (plus four telegrams) to André Raffalovich, with 14 other letters (three to John Gray)....
	145. A[lbert]. E[ugene]. G[allatin]. WHISTLER’S ART DICTA AND OTHER ESSAYS. Boston: Charles E. Goodspeed, 1904. By Beardsley: Unfinished border design for Le Morte Darthur [G 629], facsimile (folding plate) of illustrated letter to Smithers, 8 Dece...
	146. Ernest Dowson THE POEMS OF ERNEST DOWSON. With a memoir by Arthur Symons. Four illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley, and a portrait by William Rothenstein. London: John Lane, 1905. By Beardsley: Five designs (initial letter, front cover, frontispie...
	147. “Head of an Angel.” [December 1905]. “Printed in 4-inch square form on card for private distribution, Christmas 1905.” Presumably issued by Mabel Beardsley, the then owner. The drawing (ca. 1892) had appeared in A Second Book of Fifty Dr...
	148. “Head of a Chinese Priest” and “Head of a Satyr.” [London: Leonard Smithers, ca. 1906]. Two grotesques from the Bon-Mots Series, reproduced in an edition of “25 copies only printed on folio sheet, and 10 copies only in red.” Vallance...
	149. Aubrey Beardsley AN ISSUE OF FIVE DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATIVE OF JUVENAL AND LUCIAN. London: [Leonard Smithers], 1906. By Beardsley: Five drawings, three illustrating Juvenal’s “Sixth Satire,” and two prepared for Lucian’s True History, checkl...

	149a. FOUR DESIGNS FOR THE “SIXTH SATIRE” OF JUVENAL AND TWO UNPUBLISHED DESIGNS FOR “LUCIAN’S TRUE HISTORY.” London: Private print [sic], 1915. By Beardsley: Six drawings: five from An Issue of Five Drawings Illustrative of    Juvenal and ...
	150. EXPOSITION DES DESSINS D’AUBREY BEARDSLEY, 1872– 1898. Paris: Galeries Shirleys, February 1907. Cream wrappers. [G p. 123] Notes: Lists 93 drawings and posters. Front cover reproduces “Venus Between Terminal Gods.” Prefatory note by Herb...
	151. Aubrey Beardsley THE STORY OF VENUS AND TANNHÄUSER. In which is set forth an exact account of the manner of state held by Madame Venus, goddess and meretrix, under the famous Hörselberg, and containing the adventures of Tannhäuser in that pla...

	151a. DIE GESCHICHTE VON VENUS UND TANNHAUSER. Worein gewebt ist eine genaue beschreibung der sitten am hofstaate der Frau Venus, göttin und buhlerin in dem berüchtigten Hörselberge, woran die abenteuer Tannhäusers daselbst, seine reue, seine fah...
	151b. [ANOTHER EDITION]. In die verwebt ist eine ausführliche schilderung der sitten am hofe der Frau Venus, göttin und buhlerin, in dem berüchtigten Hörselberge, und an die sich anschliessen die abenteuer Tannhäusers daselbst. [Munich, 1920]. B...
	151c. VENUS UND TANNHAUSER. Eine romantische novelle. Hannover: Paul Steegemann Verlag, [1920]. Parchment-backed red boards. Notes: 1,100 numbered copies. Translation (by Prokop Templin). Chapters one to ten by Beardsley; 11 to 18 and epilogue by Fra...
	151d. DAS HAUS DER TAUSEND FREUDEN. Fragment. Berlin: Eigenbrödlerverlag, [1920]. Buff wrappers. Notes: 600 numbered copies. Translation.
	151e. VENUS AND TANNHAUSER. Privatly [sic ] printed, [ca. 1920?]. Red cloth. Notes: 500 numbered copies. No indication of place or date of printing, but likely issued during the 1920s. The author is referred to as “Audrey Beardsley” on front cove...
	151f. THE STORY OF VENUS AND TANNHÄUSER.… A romantic novel. New York: Issued privately for subscribers only. 1927. Gold silk-backed black boards in slipcase. [G p. 108] Notes: 750 numbered copies. Issued by N. L. Brown. Text of first edition, chec...
	151g. EROTISCHE NOVELLE. Mit neun zeichnungen. Privatdruck, [1930]. By Beardsley: Nine drawings. Peach cloth.
	151h. UNDER THE HILL. The story of Venus and Tannhäuser, in which is set forth an exact account of the manner of state held by Madam Venus, goddess & meretrix, under the famous Horselberg, and containing the adventures of Tannhäuser in that place, ...
	151i. L’histoire de Venus et Tannhauser. Nouvelle romantique. Traduite par Odile Colonna. Paris: Le Terrain Vague, [1963]. By Beardsley: Six drawings. Buff wrappers.
	151j. BAJO EL MONTE. Traducción y prólogo Miguel Toledo. Buenos Aires: Arca/Galerna, [1967]. Notes: Portuguese translation.
	151k. THE STORY OF VENUS AND TANNHÄUSER.…A romantic novel. New York: Award Books, [1967]. By Beardsley: Frontispiece and title-page designs for The Story of Venus and Tannhäuser, plus 80 drawings, cover designs, etc. from Le Morte Darthur, Salome...
	151l. DIE GESCHICHTE VON VENUS UND TANNHAUSER. … Eine romantische novelle mit zeichnungen von Norbert Kaspar. Wiesbaden: Verlag Offizin Parvus, [1967]. Notes: 50 numbered copies signed by Kaspar.
	151m. [ANOTHER EDITION]. Das berühmte erotische prosawerk des künstlers. Illustriert mit 73 seiner zeichnungen, ergänzt durch eine briefauswahl und erläutert in einem ausführlichen nachwort. Munich: Heyne, [1968]. By Beardsley: 73 drawings, cove...
	151n. THE STORY OF VENUS AND TANNHÄUSER. Or “Under the Hill.”…A romantic novel. With twelve illustrations from the author’s own hand and two illustrations from photographs. Edited with an introduction by Robert Oresko. London: Academy Editio...
	151o. [ANOTHER EDITION]. In which is set forth an exact account of the manner of state held by Madam Venus, goddess & meretrix, under the famous Horselberg, and containing the adventures of Tannhauser in that place, his journeying to Rome and return ...
	152. Aubrey Beardsley BRIEFE. Kalendernotizen und die vier zeichnungen zu E. A. Poe. Von Aubrey Beardsley. Munich: Hans von Weber, 1908. By Beardsley: Four Poe illustrations, checklist no. 80, and 181 letters to Smithers, translated by their then own...
	153. CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION OF DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. [London:] The Baillie Gallery, August and September 1909. White wrappers. [G p. 124] Notes: Lists 118 drawings, several reproductions, and five letters to Smithers.
	154. Robert Ross AUBREY BEARDSLEY. With sixteen full-page illustrations and a revised iconography by Aymer Vallance. London: John Lane, 1909. By Beardsley: 16 drawings. Red cloth, orange dust jacket. [G p. 78] Notes: Published in December 1908 with p...
	155. Martin Birnbaum AUBREY VINCENT BEARDSLEY. New York: Berlin Photographic Company, 1911. Blue wrappers. [G p. 124] Notes: Essay by Birnbaum followed by “Catalogue of the First American Exhibition of the Original Work of Aubrey Beardsley” held ...
	156. [Reproductions of 12 drawings]. [London: Frederick H. Evans, 1913?]. Platinotypes by Evans of 12 grotesques for the Bon-Mots Series. Loose plates in paper folder. [G p. 38; R & D 281?] Notes: 50 copies privately printed. According to Reade and D...
	157. [Reproduction of self-portrait]. [London: Frederick H. Evans, 1913]. Platinotype by Evans of drawing made on back of envelope [ca. 1893]. Loose plate. [G 241; V 133?] Notes: 50 copies privately printed.
	158. [Facsimile of letter to Leonard Smithers]. [London: R. A. Walker, July 1913]. Four-page letter (incorporating a small drawing) reproduced on one side of leaf of paper watermarked “j whatman 1912.” Notes: 50 numbered copies with manuscript li...
	159. Stuart Mason [Christopher Sclater Millard] BIBLIOGRAPHY OF OSCAR WILDE. London: T. Werner Laurie, [1914]. By Beardsley: Frontispiece, “Oscar Wilde at Work,” a caricature of Wilde. Reprinted in The Uncollected Work, checklist no. 177. Blue cl...
	160. CATALOGUE OF THE BEARDSLEY-GARRIDO-GOFF EXHIBITION. Brighton: County Borough of Brighton Public Art Galleries, 12 December 1914–9 January 1915. Grey wrappers. [G pp. 124–25] Notes: Lists 82 drawings. Introductory note by Henry D. Roberts. Co...
	161. AN EXHIBITION OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS AND WATER COLORS BY MODERN ILLUSTRATORS. New York: James F. Drake, [ca. 1915]. By Beardsley: Front cover reproduces preliminary title-page design for the Bon-Mots Series. Cream wrappers. [G 774]
	162. Aubrey Beardsley KRESBY A VERSE. Prelozil Jarmil Krecar. Bradac: Kral Vinohrady, 1916. By Beardsley: Six drawings. Parchment-backed grey boards. Notes: Czech translations of “The Ballad of a Barber,” “The Three Musicians,” and Beardsley...
	163. Aubrey Beardsley THE BALLAD OF A BARBER. [Regensburg: Privately printed in the order of Hermann Kruse in Wolgast at the office of Heinrich Schiele], 1919. By Beardsley: “The Ballad of a Barber” and the accompanying two drawings from The Savo...
	164. FORTY-THREE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. The collection of Frederick H. Evans of London. New York: Anderson Galleries, 20 March 1919. Cream wrappers. [G p. 125] Notes: Lists 43 drawings. Anderson Galleries Sale No. 1411.
	165. AN EXHIBITION OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. With a foreword by Joseph Pennell. Philadelphia: Rosenbach Galleries, 1–17 May 1919. Grey wrappers. [G p. 125] Notes: Lists 25 drawings (most purchased at the Evans sale, checklist no. 16...
	166. Aubrey Beardsley NINETEEN EARLY DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. From the collection of Mr. Harold Hartley of Brook House, North Stoke, S. Oxon. With an introduction by Georges Derry. [London?:] Privately printed, 1919. By Beardsley: 19 previously ...
	167. THE BOOKPLATE BOOKLET. Kansas City, Mo. Vol. i, No. 2, October 1919. By Beardsley: Bookplate for John Lumsden Propert in article, “The Book- Plates of Aubrey Beardsley,” by Georges Derry [R. A. Walker]. Cream wrappers. Notes: Includes a chec...
	168. AUBREY BEARDSLEY: LOAN EXHIBITION OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS. New York: Galleries of E. Gimpel and Wildenstein, 12 April–1 May 1920.
	169. Georges Derry [Rainforth Armitage Walker] AN AUBREY BEARDSLEY SCRAP BOOK. With an illustration to Ibsen’s “Ghosts.” [London:] R. A. Walker, 1920. By Beardsley: Frontispiece, previously unpublished drawing (ca. 1890) for Henrik Ibsen’s Gh...
	170. R[ainforth]. A[rmitage]. Walker SOME UNKNOWN DRAWINGS OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Collected and annotated by R. A. Walker (Georges Derry). London: R. A. Walker, 1923. By Beardsley: 13 drawings, nine published for the first time; also A Caprice (1894), ...
	171. CATALOGUE: LOAN EXHIBITION OF DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY (1872–1898). [London:] National Gallery, Millbank, 1 November 1923–1 March 1924. Yellow wrappers. [G p. 126] Notes: Lists 51 drawings and a painting by Beardsley, also portraits by W...
	172. CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. [New York:] Brooklyn Museum, 19 December 1923–31 January 1924. Grey wrappers. [G p. 127] Notes: Lists 115 drawings. Introductory essay by Joseph Pennell comprises an extract ...
	173. Giovanni Boccaccio Pasqverella and Madonna Babetta. Two hitherto untranslated stories by Giovanni Boccaccio. With some hitherto unpublished sketches by Aubrey Beardsley. New York: Biblion Society, [1927]. By Beardsley: Six drawings. Black boards...
	174. A[rthur]. W[illiam]. King AN AUBREY BEARDSLEY LECTURE. With an introduction & notes by R. A. Walker and some unpublished letters & drawings. London: R. A. Walker, 1924. By Beardsley: 16 previously unpublished letters (some in facsimile) to A. W....
	175. Joseph Pennell AUBREY BEARDSLEY AND OTHER MEN OF THE NINETIES. Lecture delivered at the Brooklyn Museum of Science and Art on the occasion of the Beardsley exhibition, November 1923. Philadelphia: Privately printed for the Pennell Club, 1924. By...
	176. E[van]. H[illhouse]. M[ethuen]. Cox, comp. THE LIBRARY OF EDMUND GOSSE. Being a descriptive and bibliographical catalogue of a portion of his collection. With an introductory essay by Mr. Gosse. London: Dulau & Company, 1924. By Beardsley: Two p...
	177. Aubrey Beardsley THE UNCOLLECTED WORK OF AUBREY BEARDSLEY. With an introduction by C. Lewis Hind. London: John Lane, [1925]. By Beardsley: 154 drawings, facsimiles of letters, etc., some published for the first time.
	178. THE JOHN LANE COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Sold by order of Mrs. John Lane, London, England. New York: Anderson Galleries, 22 November 1926. By Beardsley: 16 drawings, including previously unpublished juvenile sketch, “...
	179. [Chambers] Haldane Macfall AUBREY BEARDSLEY. The clown, the harlequin, the pierrot of his age. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1927. By Beardsley: 53 drawings, and an untitled limerick about the drawings for Le Morte Darthur.

	179a. AUBREY BEARDSLEY. The man and his work. London: John Lane, [1928].
	180. CATALOGUE NUMBER 165: BOOKS FROM THE LIBRARY OF JOHN LANE, PUBLISHER. Including first editions and mss. of modern authors. Also first editions of the nineties privately purchased from a gentleman’s library. London: Dulau and Company, [1929]. B...
	181. CATALOGUE NO. 170: THE CHOICE & REMARKABLY EXTENSIVE AUBREY BEARDSLEY COLLECTION ASSEMBLED BY THE LATE PICKFORD WALLER. Together with first editions & finely illustrated books, both modern and of a period more remote; and some sets of unusual li...
	182. William Rothenstein MEN AND MEMORIES. Recollections of William Rothenstein, 1872– 1900. London: Faber & Faber, [1931]. By Beardsley: One letter and extracts from two letters to Rothenstein, all reprinted in Letters, and facsimile of manuscript...
	183. J. Lewis May JOHN LANE AND THE NINETIES. London: John Lane, [1936]. By Beardsley: Six drawings, and extracts from letter to G. F. Scotson-Clark [July 1891] and from three letters to Lane (including one with self-portrait pointing to a hangman’...
	184. Aubrey Beardsley LETTERS FROM AUBREY BEARDSLEY TO LEONARD SMITHERS. Edited with introduction and notes by R. A. Walker. [London:] The First Edition Club, 1937. By Beardsley: 186 letters to Smithers, plus one to Ernest Dowson and one to J. H. Ash...
	185. AUBREY BEARDSLEY: EXHIBITION OF DRAWINGS & BOOKS. New York: The Grolier Club, 16 March–10 April 1945. By Beardsley: “The Rape of the Lock” reproduced on first page. Folded leaf. [G pp. 127–28] Notes: Lists books and 40 drawings, the majo...
	186. A[lbert]. E[ugene]. Gallatin AUBREY BEARDSLEY: CATALOGUE OF DRAWINGS AND BIBLIOGRAPHY. New York: The Grolier Club, 1945. By Beardsley: Seven drawings, five published for the first time; the latter comprised: sketch in Beardsley’s copy of Jonat...
	187. Derek Hudson NORMAN O’NEILL. A life of music. London: Quality Press, [1945]. By Beardsley: Three previously unpublished caricatures of Norman O’Neill. Blue cloth, dust jacket. [G 846–48; R 53–54; R & D 143–44] Notes: Published in June ...
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	211. Ian Fletcher AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Boston: Twayne Publishers, [1987]. Scarlet cloth, dust jacket. Notes: A volume in Twayne’s English Authors Series. No illustrations.
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	217. Arthur Rickett LOST CHORDS. Some emotions without morals. London: A. D. Innes, 1895. Contains: Title-page design (repeated on front cover) and spine design imitating Beardsley’s Keynotes Series format. Yellow cloth. [R & D 54] Notes: Rickett...
	218. Menu for Sette of Odd Volumes dinner, Limmer’s Hotel [London], 3 May 1895. Contains: Portrait of Richard Le Gallienne, speculatively attributed to Beardsley by an unnamed bookseller. Folded leaf of grey paper. Notes: Depicts Le Gallienne readi...
	219. Ernest Dowson DECORATIONS. In verse and prose. London: Leonard Smithers, 1899. Contains: Cover design sometimes erroneously attributed to Beardsley. Cream parchment. Notes: Published ca. 25 October 1899. 300 copies. According to Dowson’s biogr...
	220. Richard Le Gallienne THE ROMANCE OF ZION CHAPEL. London: John Lane, 1898. Contains: Cover design sometimes erroneously attributed to Beardsley. Black cloth. [R & D 31] Notes: First American edition (thought to precede the English), printed by th...
	221. Simon Arrow COUNT FANNY’S NUPTIALS. Being the story of a courtship. [London:] Printed for private circulation, and published by G. G. Hope Johnstone, [1907]. Contains: Seven unsigned drawings by Alastair [Hans Henning Voight]. Navy blue cloth ...
	222. FIFTY DRAWINGS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY. Selected from the collection owned by Mr. H. S. Nichols. Published for subscribers only. New York: H. S. Nichols, 1920. Contains: 50 drawings, all forgeries. 47 reprinted (as spurious works) in The Collected D...
	223. THE LUSTFUL TURK. Or scenes in the harem of an eastern potentate. Part i. London: Printed for the Society of Vice, [ca. 1920–30]. Contains: Color illustrations signed “Beardsley” on scrolls, all obvious fakes. Green morocco.
	224. IN MEMORIAM: AUBREY VINCENT BEARDSLEY: 1872– 1898. [1923]. Contains: Drawing depicting Beardsley lying in bed surrounded by figures from his drawings, including Salome. Printed legend below. Single leaf of card stock. Notes: A clever pastiche,...
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